description, talent search, screening and shortlisting, interviewing, evaluation and offer of 

employment already filled with National Port Authority. 

Observation 

1.2.9.3 During the audit, we observed that Management non-competitively recruited two hundred 

seventy-two (272) employees and consultants/contractors for the periods under audit, 

non-compliant to the required human resource hiring processes. See table 14 below 

for details. 

Table 14: Non-Competitive Recruitment 

No. Year Number of Employee 

1 2019/2020 129